No.

UNITED INDEPENDENT SCcHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

Topic: _Approval of CSP 071-2015 John B Alexander High School Parking Lots, Traffic Loop, and Athletic Facility
Improvements and the related budget amendment to cover cost of aforementioned project

Submitted by: Ms. Cordelia Flores-Jackson / Ignacio Alaniz/Sam Flores of:_Purchasing Department/
Construction Department/Business Office

Approved for transmittal to school board: February 17, 2016

Recommendation:

Administration recommends award of CSP 071-2015 John B Alexander High School Parking Lots, Traffic Loop,
and Athletic Facility Improvements to Leyendecker Construction of Texas in the amount of $4,405,600
(includes $150,000 in contingency allowance reserved for the District use only as necessary and includes
Alternate 1 for $6,600, Alternate 2 for $58,000, and Alternate 3 for $21,000). Administration also recommends
approval of the related budget amendment from General Fund in the amount of $615,000 to cover cost of

project.

Rationale:
Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining
pricing information for the items listed above. Staff is recommending the awards based on being the best

value to the district.

Budgetary Information: 2013 Bond Proceeds: $8,240,000 (including identified savings)
General Fund Balance Amendment: $615,000 (non-bond projects)

Board Policy Reference and Compliance
CV Legal- Facilities Construction

CH local — purchasing and acquisition
Texas education code 44.031

Texas education code 44.039
Government Code Chapter 2267




Board Approval
Awarding of Bids/Proposals
January 20, 2015

CSP 071-2015 AHS Parking Lots, Traffic Loop, and Athletic F acility Improvements

Recommendation:
Requesting approval to procure construction services from the best competitive sealed
proposal(s) meeting specifications as follows:

Recommended Vendor Amount
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. $ 4,405,600.00

Administration advertised on October 22, 2015 and October 25, 2015. Fourteen (14) sets of
project plans and specifications were signed out by interested proposers. Three (3) competitive
sealed proposals were received on December 9, 2015 at 3:00 p.m. at the UISD Service Center-
Purchasing Department,

Budget Information: _
2013 Bond Proceeds: $8,240,000 (including identified savings) General Fund Balance
Amendment: $615,000 (non-bond projects)

Resource Personnel:

Enrique Rangel, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities, Construction & Student Services
Eduardo Zufliga, Associate Superintendent for Student Support Services

Laida P. Benavides, Assistant Superintendent for Business/Finance

Ignacio Alaniz, Director of Construction

Ruben Salinas, Construction Project Manager

Ernesto Castillo-Mena, Construction Project Manager

Cordelia Flores-Jackson, Director of Purchasing

Karina Mendoza Guerra, Purchasing Manager




Memorandum

TO: Cordelia F. Jackson, Director of Purchasing
FROM: Enrique Rangel, P.E., Assistant Superintendent for Faéilities and/Construction
DATE: January 7, 2016

RE: CSP No. 071-2015, John B. Alexander High School Parking Lots, Traffic Loop and
Athletic Facility Improvements

The Facilities evaluation committee reviewed all proposals received for CSP No. 071-2015, John B.
Alexander High School Parking Lots, Traffic Loop & Athletic Facility Improvements, and recommends
approval of the proposal submitted by Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc., in the amount of
$4,405,600.00, as the best and lowest proposal meeting specifications.

Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. submitted an initial proposal in the amount of $4,558,600.00, but
after further negotiations by the Purchasing Dept., Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. reduced their
proposal to a best and final amount of $4,405,600.00, a reduction in the amount of $153,000.00 from the
original proposal amount.

This total recommended amount of $4,405,600.00 includes award of Base Bid Item 1 and Base Bid Item 2,
includes a contingency allowance of $150,000.00 for the entire project, and also includes award of Alternates
No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3 in the amounts of $6,600.00, $58,000.00, and $21,000.00, respectively.

The Facilities evaluation committee was composed of the following Administrators:

Laida P. Benavides, CPA, Assistant Superintendent for Business and Finance
Ignacio Alaniz, Director of Construction

Ernesto Castillo-Mena, P.E., Project Manager

Enrique Rangel, Assistant Superintendent for Facilities and Construction
Ruben E. Salinas, Project Manager

Eduardo Zuniga, CPA, Associate Superintendent for Student Support Services

Dy L B

If you have any questions, please let me know.

f 3501 E. Saunders — Laredo, TX 78045 - (956)473-7959 - Fax (956) 473-7951

e B 0 o S T N S e e S S N T P




68°'1S9°20T$ 00°0ZZ‘'0TTS 00°000‘TZ$ 00°000°TZS UL HEEUI-IREM. JE EAD HORE 153

2yl UO piq 0] J0YDBIIUOD £ I1BUIRY|Y

. ‘ = ‘ . ‘ . 3 uleld Yaual4 pue [|BAA 1919WLIS4
uShees mhw 007089 mO._nm 00°000 mmm 00°000 mmm aSieulelq Mm”__ Suiyole z# 21eULIRY

. . . ‘ - ‘ |IEA J212WIIRd
9t°9ST'0Z$ 00°968TL$ 00°0099% 00°009‘9% S D IET At
(e2uemo)y

09°S96'T18'VS 00°0T9EI6'ES 00°000°0ZE‘vS 00°000°E€LY VS Aouadunuor snid 7 %3 T sway

pig) 3unowy |esodouid Qig 3Svd 1VLOL

(Asessaoau se fAjuo asn 1ou3s1g

00°000°0ST$ 00°000°0ST$ 00°000°0ST$ 00°000°0ST$ B s i
0T°20C'608'TS 00°'T60°665'TS 00°'060°6S6'TS 00°000°T€0°CS 7 w3y pig aseg
0S°€9.758CS 00'6TSP9TCS 00'0T6°0TZ‘TS 00°000262°CS T wa) pig aseg

uoISIA Hwwng ome.mhmv_uu_u:w\&,_ ~ 1pspuskal [iopenuo
uonejnqe}

sjuawanosdwi Anjided a13jyly pue ‘doot syjeu) ‘s1o7 Sunjied |ooyds YySiH Japuexajy g uyor
ST0Z-TL0 dSO
PUISIg [ooyds Juapuadapu) pajiun



4 € 1 supjuey
S9'5Z¢ Y44 8T'18C Ie301 pueis
SS'TL 6L 90°S6 seuljes Auuag
— oL 9016 BUDIAJ-O]|135B) 03159ul]
SS'6L 9L 9026 Zuely opeusy
cc'6/ 9/ 90°€6 |98uey anbuugz
S5'Z8 rdi 90°'S6 SOPIAEU2] EPIET SN
S5'9L A 90°S6 e3iunz opsenp3
UoISIA jwwng Jojdesauo) jo awep

sjuswanosduw|
Aypeq onayiy pue ‘doot ayyea) ‘s1o7 Sunyied jooyds ysiH sapuexsy g uyor

STOC-TL0 dSD
PUISIg Jooyds jJuapuadapu] pauun




SLDILHONY ‘
SALVIDOSSY 8 SOZVAVD [§

LNINAOTIATA FHNLNS

3NIT ALH3dOdd

IADVHNIYHA GNNOHDUIANN

869 S3OVdS DNIMHYd TVLOL M3N
689 S30VdS Q3-INO3Y
689 S3DVdS ONIMHYC DNILSIXT

NIV © |

JOVNIVHA NOILOISHILNI AVMIAIEA LSSMHLEON
SA7314 ONIAYID 1v SW3LSAS IO¥NIVHA 31IS -
IDVYNIVHA AONNOYHHIANN D 1071 -
SINIWIAOEDINI IDVYNIVHA LIS
QaNOd NOILN3L13d M3N
LO7 ONIMEV SLYNOD SINNIL / SLYY 3NIH M3N
NOISNYJX3 LO7 ONIMHYL HIHON M3N
"8 YV T30 ONY V3LV WYHDO0Hd Ydd OL AYM3AIEA M3IN
S1HNOD SINN3L Q30V4dNS3y (£

Us_(ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ!ﬂ-ﬂvﬁﬂﬂnnlﬁ-

S3DVD ONILLYE TIVEL40S M3N ©
07314 1VEL40S Q31vI0134 M3N

W.PZHIH>°EA_I_
IDOVNIVHA MIN

8Y1 SH3THYD HLTYIH MaN - : i | e - T
Y1 NOILONAOYd SYD % O M3N - ° | iNaWdoTIARG - s | |
SWOOHSSY10 OL0H M3N - L0 Tm@nLnAg ] — 2 BLvo/olou

SNOILYAONIY INYHOOHE 31¥D / 9108 M3N 7 : ; s ] | _
SNId IYWINY - : : | f
ISNOHNIIYD -
ONIQNNE WOOHSSYTD / dOHS -
XI1JNOD V44 / IHNLINDIEDY MIN
9ONIANS TIVH ONVE / SLHY 3NI3 M3N

93NNVHD 39VNIVHd

103r049d aNOd £10Z

P R

NV'1d HI1SYIN JONVY LHOHS
S3LLITIDV4 SNANYD

oy 52_8 HOIH Eazﬁﬂq ‘g




UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUDGET AMENDMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2016

AMENDED INCREASE
DEPT/ORGANIZATION BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

CONSTRUCTION - BA 16-02

EXPENDITURES
1996 81 003 99 241 66XXXX Alexander High School Projects S 2,022,000 S 2,637,000 S 615,000
EXPENDITURE TOTAL § 2,022,000 S 2,637,000 § 615,000

FUND BALANCE
1996 36XXXX Unassigned Fund Balance $ 78,485,527 $ 77,870,527 $  (615,000)
FUND BALANCE TOTAL $ 78,485,527 S 77,870,527 § (615,000)

To appropriate funds for various facilities improvements and upgrades at JB Alexander High School. A decrease in
UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE of $615,000. Requested by Mr. Samuel D. Flores, Comprtoller.



